Minnesota law.

INDEX

1982

Chap. Art. Sec. Page
ABORTION

Wrongful life and birth lawsuits 521 . . . . 683

ABSTRACTORS BOARD
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2. ... I . . . . 2 18

ACCOUNTANTS
Board, appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2. ... I . . . . 2 18

ADMINISTRATION
Appropriations

Buildings 639. ... . . . . 2. ... 1571
Reductions ,., 198] 3Sp2 I • 2 )8

Data practices 545 1037
573 . . . . 1272

Child abuse records 636. . . . 1566
Designer selection board, criteria 639. . . . ... 25 . . . . 1578
Forfeited motor vehicles, use 557 . . . . 1164
Historic buildings, office space 456. . . . 432
Manufactured home regulation 526.. . . ... . . . . . 938
Office space, significant buildings 456 '. . 432
Publications, mailing list updating 562 . . . . 1219
Records 573. . . . 1272
Van pools, state buildings 520 680

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE
Criminal history data 545. . . . 1037
Data protection 545 1037

573 . . . . 1272
636.. . . 1566

Public data 545 1037
Recompilation of act 424 . . . . . . 130 368
Temporary rules 562. . . . 1219

ADOPTION
Post adoption services 584. ... - 1373
Records 584 1373

1807



1808 INDEX

Chap. Art, Sec. Page
AERONAUTICS

Safety education 617. . . . ... 23 . . . . 1505
State pilots, pay 459 436

AGRICULTURAL SOCIETIES
Clearwater county, lax 523 XII 8 817
State

Administration 625. . . . 1534
Fairgrounds, detached from city 625. . . . 1534
Fees, fair 1981 3Sp2. . . . I ... 12 36

AGRICULTURE
Appropriations

Grain buyers and storage fund 508.... 596
635. . . . 1561

Reductions 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18
641. . . . I . . . . ! . . . . 1592

Commodity research and promotion
councils 582. ... 1359

Conservation, tillage grants 512. ... ... 16 659
Crop liens, abstracts 454 . . . . 428
Dairy industry promotion 582. ... 1359
Fertilizer, regulation 425. . . . 368
Grain buyers 635 . . . . 1561
Grain liens, abstracts 454 . . . . 428
Grain storage warehouse operators 508.. . . 596
Land protection '. 512 . . . . 647
Livestock damage, endangered species 629.. . . 1549
Milk, city inspection, repeal 572 . . . . 1270
Nuisance suits 533 . . . . 985
Potato industry promotion 582. . . . 1359
Property tax 523.. . . XXII 838

Classification 523. . . . XXI 837
Public terminal warehouse fees 508.... 5%
Rural development financing authorities,

powers 498 564
Sewage sludge, regulation 425.. . . 368
Skunk trafficking 591 . . . . 1418
Warehouse license fees 508 5%

ALBERT LEA, CITY OF (See Cities)

ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 . . . . 2 18
Fees, state fair 1981 3Sp2.. . .1 ... 12 36

ANIMALS
Livestock damage, endangered species 629.... 1549
Skunk trafficking 591... . 1418
Wild animals, tort liability . . . : . . 462 ... 10 450
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
ANOKA, CITY OF (See Cities) •

APPROPRIATIONS
Abstractors, reductions 1981 3Sp2 1 2 18
Accountancy board, reductions 1981 3Sp2. ... I .... 2 18
Administration

Buildings 639 2 1571
Reductions 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18

Agriculture
Grain buyers and storage fund 508.. . . 596

635.. . . ' 1561
Reductions 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18-

641 . . . . I . . . . ! . . . . 1592
Amtrak 520 680

Rail subsidy 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18
Animal health board, reductions 1981 3Sp2 1 2 18
Architecture, engineering, land

surveying, and landscape
architecture board, reductions 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18

Arts board, reductions 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18
641 . . . . I . . . . ! . . . . 1592

Attorney general, changes 1981 3Sp2 1 18
Auditor, reductions 1981 3Sp2 1 2 18
Banking division, reductions 1981 3Sp2. ... I . . . . 2 18
Barber examiners board, reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 " . . . . 2 18
Black Minnesotans council, reductions .. 1981 3Sp2. ... I . . . . 2 18
Boxing board, reductions 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18
Buildings 639. ... 1570
Capitol area architectural and planning

board, reductions 1981 3SP2... .1 . . . . 2 18
Claims 620. ... 1512
Cloquet

Watersystem 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 ... 76 69
394. . . . 190

Commerce department, reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 . . . . 2 18
641 . . . . I . . . . ! . . . . 1592

Community colleges, reductions 1981 3Sp2. ... I . . . . 2 18
Consumer services office, reductions . . . . 1981 3Sp2. ... I . . . . 2 18
Corrections

Buildings 639 ... 11 1574
Ombudsman, reductions 1981 3Sp2 I , 2 18
Reductions 1981 3Sp2 \ 2 18

County attorneys council, reductions . . . . 1981 3Sp2. ... I . . . . 2 18
Courts, additional judges 398 ... 24 232
Economic security department,

reductions ;. . . 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18
Education

Aids 548 1059
Reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . .II 69

Buildings 639 6 1572
Cash flow loan fund 1981 3Sp2 . . . . IV . . . . 5 104



1810 INDEX

Chap. Art. Sec. Page
APPROPRIATIONS —Continued

Reductions

School lunch aids
Employee relations department,

reductions

. 548..
1981 3Sp2. .

641..
548..

1981 3Sp2. .

.VII

.1

.1
. .VI

. . I

... 11..

. . . . 2 . .
1..

. . . . 2.

.. 1135

. . . . 1 8

. . 1592

. . 1116

. . . . 18
Energy, planning and development department

Business services
Reductions
St. Cloud, solid waste heating
Water information

Ethical practices board, reductions
Executive council, reductions
Facilities use study
Finance department

Building fund transfers
Reductions

Higher education coordinating board

Housing finance agency

Human rights, Duluth

Indian affairs intertribal board,

Iron range resources and rehabilitation
Job program

Labor and industry department,

Metropolitan transit commission,

641..
1981 3Sp2. .

569..
524..

19813Sp2..
641..
532..

1981 3Sp2. .
19813Sp2..
1981 3Sp2
1981 3Sp2
1981 3Sp2. .
1981 3Sp2

641..
1981 3Sp2

1981 3Sp2
641..

1981 3Sp2
1981 3Sp2

641..
1981 3Sp2

380. .
1981 3Sp2 '

641..
514..

1981 3Sp2
1981 3Sp2

1981 3Sp2
1981 3Sp2

1982 2Sp2..
1981 3Sp2

1981 3Sp2
1981 3Sp2

641..
1981 3Sp2
1981 3Sp2

1981 3Sn2. .

. . I

. . I

. . I

. .I

. .VII

1

•

. .1

. .1

. . I
.1

.1
- . 1

.1
, .1

.1

.1

.1

.1

.1
. . I
.1
.1

.1

... 13.

. . . . 2.

. . . . 2.

. . . . 1.

. . . . 1.

. . . . 2.

2.
. . . . 2.

2.
. . . . 1.

2.

2.
. . . . 1.

5.
2.

. . . . 1.
2.

2.
1.

... ".
2.
2.

2.
2.

2.

2.
2.
1.
2.
2.

. . . . 2.

.. 1602

. . . . 1 8

.. 1243

... 935

. . . . 18

. . 1592

... 984

... 123

. . . . 1 8
18
18

. . . . 18
18

. . 1592
18

18
. . 1592

18
18

. . 1592
18

... 175
18

. . 1592

. . .663
18

. : . . is

18
18

.. 1693
18

18
18

. . 1592
18
18

. . . . 1 8
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Chap. Art.
APPROPRIATIONS —Continued

Military affairs
Buildings 639
Reductions 1981 3Sp2 I

Minnesota-Wisconsin boundary area
commission, reductions 1981 3Sp2.... I

Municipal board, reductions 1981 3Sp2. ... I
Natural resources department

Animal feed 462.. . .
Buildings 639
Computerized license system 462. . . .
Reductions 1981 3Sp2 I

641 I
Snowmobile purposes 580....
Timber weight study 1981 3Sp2 I

Omnibus act, reductions 1981 3Sp2... . I
Peace officers standards and training

board, reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . . I
Pollution control agency, acid

deposition 482. . . .
Public employment relations board,

reductions 1981 3Sp2 I
Public safety department

Buildings 639
Drivers license suspensions 598.. . .
EX-POW license plates 593. . . .
Motorcycle safety education 583. . . .
Reductions 1981 3Sp2. . .

641.. .
Public service department, reductions .. . 1981 3Sp2. ..
Public utilities commission, reductions . . 1981 3Sp2. . .
Real estate assurance account 567. . .
Reductions 1981 3Sp2. . .

641...
Retirement, reductions 641.. .
Revenue department

Audit unit 6 3 3 . . . .
Homestead disaster damage 523 . . . . XXXIII
Reductions 1981 3Sp2 I

Revisor of statutes, reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . .1
Science academy, reductions 1981 3Sp2.. . .1
Science museum, reductions 1981 3Sp2... . I
Secretary of state, reductions 1981 3Sp2 1
Securities and real estate division,

reductions -. 1981 3Sp2 I
Sentencing guidelines commission,

reductions 1981 3Sp2 1
Southern Minnesota river basin board,

reductions 1981 3Sp2 I
Spanish-speaking people council,

reductions 1981 3Sp2 I

Sec.

10

Page

1572
.. 18

18
18

447
. 3 . . . . 1571
13 450
.2 18
. I./ . . 1592

. . . . 1327
.2 18

18

18

498

18

1574
. . . . 1432
. . . . 1421
. . . . 1371

2 18
I . . . . 1592
2 18
2 18

. . . . 1234
18

1.. . . 1592
1 . . . . 1592

. . . . 1553
873

2 18
2 18
2 18
2 IS
2 18

2 18

2 18

2. . . . . . . 18

2 18
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
APPROPRIATIONS —Continued

State universities
Buildings 639.... . . . . 7 . . . . 1573
Reductions .-. 1981 3Sp2 I . . . . 2 18

Supreme court
Legal aid services 489.. . . -. . . 509
Transfer 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 . . . . 2 18

Tax court, reductions 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18
Transportation

Amtrak 520.. . . 680
Bridge repair 617 ... 25 . . . . 1506
Buildings 639. ... . . . . 9. ... 1573
Reductions 641. . . . I . . . . ! . . . . 1592

Transportation department, reductions .. 1981 3Sp2... .1 . . . . 2 18
Treasurer, reductions 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18
Unemployment compensation,

reductions 1981 3Sp2. .. .1 . . . . 2 18
Uniform laws commission, reductions .. . 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 . . . . 2 18
University of Minnesota

Buildings 639. ... . . . . 8 . . . . 1573
Reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 . . . . 2 18

Veterans affairs department
Agent Orange 513 660
Buildings 639. ... . . . . 5. ... 1572

' Reductions 1981 3Sp2. .. .1 . . . . 2 18
Voyageurs National Park citizens

committee, reductions 1981 3Sp2 1 2 18
Watchmaking examiners board,

reductions 1981 3Sp2.-. . .1 . . . . 2 18
Water planning board

Framework water plan 524. . . . 935
. Reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 . . . . 2 18

Welfare
Health maintenance organizations'

costs 640. ... 1584
Hearing impaired program 633. v . 1553
Reductions 1981 3Sp2. .'. .1 . . . . 2 18

641. . . . I . . . . " I . . . . 1592
Workers compensation, court of appeals,

reductions 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18
. Zoological board, reductions .' 1981 3Sp2 1 2 18

ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING, LAND SURVEYING, AND LAND-
SCAPE ARCHITECTURE BOARD

Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . . I . . . . 2 18

ARTS BOARD
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2.. . .1 . . . . 2 18

641 . . . . I . . . . ! . . . . 1592
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
ATTACHMENT (See Creditors' Remedies)

ATTORNEY GENERAL
Agent Orange claims :.. 513.. . . 660
Appropriations, changes 1981 3Sp2.... I 18

ATTORNEYS
Fees allowed in certain actions " . . . 601... . 1437

AUCTIONEERS
License fees 1981 3Sp2... .I ... 57 59

AUDITOR, STATE
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2.... I . . . . 2 18
Local records 573 . 1272

B
BANKRUPTCY

Exemptions, election 461.. . . ... ' . . . . ' . 446

BANKS
Abandoned property 495.. . . 526

Time 1981 3Sp2.. . .1 . . . . .-...... 18
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2... .1 . . . . 2 18
Assets, pledges 473 ... II 479
Big Falls, detached facility 505 586
Building and loan associations, savings

association law ' 473. . . . . . . . 4 476
Confidential records 473 2 475
Credit unions

Bylaw amendments 429.. . . 379
Credit committees 429 379
Deposit insurance 473.. . . ... 19 484
Income tax 523 I 688
Interest rates '. 494 524
Organization, powers 429.... 379

Deposit insurance 473. . . . . . . . 1 474
Detached facility, identification 473 7 478
Division, employees' bank business 473.. . . . . . . 3 475
Equity in appreciation of mortgaged

property 632 1551
Housing accounts 473 8 478
Income tax, rates 1981 3Sp2 III ... 16 98
Industrial loan and thrift companies

Reserves 473 ... 21 484
Security for loans 547 1050

Insurance, deposits 473 . . . . .... 1 474
Interest, rates 494 524
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
BANKS —Continued

Investments, community welfare
corporations and projects 632. ... 1551

Mortgages, equity in appreciation 632. ... 1551
Place of business, location 4 7 3 . . . . . . . . 6 477
Real estate holdings 473 473
Regulated loans 547 1050
Retirement accounts 473 . . . . .... 8 478
Safe deposit companies

Bonds 473.. . . ... 24 486
License fees 473 ... 23 486

Sales finance companies 473 . . . . ... 27 490
Savings associations

Building and loan associations 473. . . . . . . . 4 476
Deposit insurance 4 7 3 . . . . ... 17 483
Interest rates 494 524
Real estate holdings 473 . 473

Savings banks
Acquisition 372 153
Interest rates 494 524
Place of business, location 473. . . . . . . . 6 477
Stock ownership conversion 473. . . . ... 15 482

Small loan companies
Payment receipts. 473 ... 26 489
Regulated loans 547 1050

Trust companies
Place of business, location 473. . . . . . . . 6 477
Real estate holdings 473: ... 473
Reports 473 473

Unclaimed property, time 1981 3Sp2. .. .1 18

BARBER EXAMINERS BOARD
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2. .. .1 . . . . 2 18

BEAVER BAY, TOWN OF (See Towns)

BEER (See Liquor)

BELTRAMI COUNTY (See Counties)

BENTON COUNTY (See Counties)

BIG FALLS, CITY OF (See Cities)

BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2.. . .1 . . . . 2 18

BLIND PERSONS
Vending operators, benefits, licenses 395.... 190
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF (See Cities)

BLUE EARTH COUNTY (See Counties)

BOILERS
Regulations 379.... 160

BONDS
Interest 523. .. .Ill ... 1,2 787
Public sale 523 . . . . Ill . . . . 3 788

BOXING
Board, appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2. ... I . . . . 2 18
Conditions ior professional boxers 305.... 151

405.. . . 246

BRAINERD, CITY OF (See Cities)

BREITUNG, TOWN OF (See Towns)

BROOKLYN CENTER, CITY OF (See Cities)

BROWN COUNTY (See Counties)

BUHL, CITY OF (See Cities) .

BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS (See Banks-Savings Associations)

BUILDINGS
Appropriations - - - - 639.... 1570
Code, energy provisions 563.. . . 1222
Commercial building rehabilitation 590. ... 1410

BUSES
Double deck buses . . . . 6 1 7 . . . . . . . . 9 . . . . 1492
Intercity operation 444.. . . ... . . . . . 408

CABLE COMMUNICATIONS
Regulation 514 663

515 . . . . 670
Small systems, regulation 514.... 663

CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECTURAL AND PLANNING BOARD
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2... .1 . . . . 2 18
Land transfers 422 286
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
CARLTON COUNTY (See Counties)

CARVER COUNTY (See Counties)

CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS
Criminal suspect information 585. ... 1377

CHILDREN
Abuse

Records 636. ... 1566
Reports 393. . . . 187

AFDC definition, welfare 1981 3Sp3 126
Criminal procedure, definitions 544... . 1028
Delinquents, return from out of the state 3 7 1 . . . . 143
Detention facilities 469 464
Detention pending referral for

prosecution 596. ... 1429
Foster care maintenance payments 553.... 1144
Health advisory task force 431 385
Health insurance coverage 555. . . . 1153
Interstate compact on juveniles,

amendment 3 7 1 . . . . 143
Investments by guardians 4 7 2 . . . . ... 10 473
Juvenile court jurisdiction 615.. . . 1484
Juvenile justice agency 615.. . . 1484
Liquor 528 973
Movement by custodial parent':.; • 537 992
Pedophilic obscene materials 604. ... 1441
Retaking absconders 615 1484
Return from out of the state 371.. . . 143
Runaways, procedure, definitions 544... . 1028
Support

Enforcement 488.... 504
Income tax withholding 523 IV 789
Unemployment compensation 1982 ISp l . . . . 1639

Truants, procedure, definitions :. . 544.. . . 1028

CHIROPRACTORS
Veterans home, care 503.... 582

CHISHOLM, CITY OF (See Cities)

CITIES
Aids 1981 3Spl I 6

Reductions 1981 3Sp2.. . .IV 101
Albert Lea

Development, federal funds 1982 2Spl 1693
Anoka, Coon Rapids dam power

generation 566. ... 1232
Armories, bonds 484.... 501
Big Falls, detached banking facility 505 586
Bloomington,court facilities, bonds. . 523.. . .XII 816
Bonds, interest 523. .. .Ill . . . . 2 787
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Chap. Art.
CITIES —Continued

Borrowing, aids 1981 3Spl I
Brainerd, state land conveyance 480....
Brooklyn Center

Home energy conservation 577. . . .
Housing 577 . . . .

Buhl, police pension 578.... II
Building rehabilitation 590....
Chisholm, firefighters pensions 610.... .
Cigarette sales 572. . . .
Cloquet, water system

Appropriation 1981 3Sp2. ... I
394.. . .

Commercial building rehabilitation 590. .. .
Crookston, firefighters pensions 610. .. .
Dam development 523 XXVII
District heating 561.. . .
Duluth

Capital equipment bonds 523 . . . . XI
Housing and redevelopment authority

Commissioners 4 7 1 . . . .
Human rights services 514 . . . .
Transit service, assistance 586.. . .

Election expenses 523. . . . V
Enterprise zones 523.. . . VI
Eveleth, police and firefighters pensions 574. . . .
Fairmont, police pensions 610. .. .
Finlayson, fire code 514.. . .
Fire aid 460.. . .
Firefighters pensions, approval 421 . . . .
First class, liquor, veterans organizations 631. . . .
Gross misdemeanor prosecutions 592.. . .
Hibbing

Firefighters pensions 443. . . .
610....

Mayor's contingent fund 506... .
Police pensions 610... .

Housing loans 624.. . .
Hutchinson, state land conveyance 551.. '. .
Industrial development

Energy, planning and development
department 405. . . .

Projects 523 XXXVII
Taxes 523. . . . XXXVII

Interest on bonds 523.. . . Ill
International Falls

Liquor license 412.. . .
Sanitary sewer board 509.. . .

Joint powers agreement 507. . . .
Lake Wilson, levy 514. . ..

Sec.

76.

Page

. . . .9

..496

. . . . 1290

. . . . 1290
1. . . . 1306

1410
. . . . 1458
. . . . 1270

.:69

. 190
1410
1458
.846
1208

.815

4 470
663

. . . . 1378
3 . . . . . 793

793
. . . . 1278
. . . . 1458

663
439
283

. . . . 1550

.... 1419

407
. . . . 1458

586
. . . . 1458
.. ' . . 1523
. , . . 1 1 3 9

246
883
883

2 787

258
608
587
663
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
CITIES —Continued

Leaf burning 569 1243
Lease purchase agreements 523 XV 4 827
Liquor, veterans organizations 631. . . . 1550
Little Falls

Manager, deferred compensation 575. ... 1282
Morrison county rural development

finance authority ! 437 402
Maplewood, industrial development

bonds 626.. . . 1541
Milk inspection, repeal 572 1270
Minneapolis

Assistant city coordinator transfer 491. . . . 515
Civil service commission 491. . . . 515
Employees 491.. . . 515
Housing and redevelopment authority,

name 491. . . . 515
Housing programs 439. . . . 404
Liquor license, theater 638 - 1570
Pensions, PERA 404.. . . 238
Rehabilitation loan security 407 252
Rental property registration 523 . . . . VII 799

Moorhead
Firefighters pensions 578 III ... 18 1323
Police pensions 578... .Ill ... 1 8 . . . . 1323

Mortgage revenue bonds 624.. . . 1523
Motor vehicles of arrested persons, torts 423 . . . . 288
New Brighton, police pension 578.... II . . . . 1 . . . . 1306
North International Falls, sanitary sewer

board 509.... 608
Orr, television relay cost 428 379
Planning board, joint 507... . 587
Police aid 460.. . . 439
Ranier, sanitary sewer board 509.... 608
Rehabilitation loans, housing 624 1523
Richfield, firefighters pensions 406 251
Right-of-way purchases, metropolitan

area 520 680
Rutledge, separation from town 457 . . . . 433
St. Cloud

Firefighters pensions 402 ' 236
Solid waste heating 569 1243

St. Paul
Bonds, parking ramp 523. . . . XXV . . .. 2. ..! . 841
Capitol area land transfers 422 286
Civiccenter.. 523. .. .XXV 841

Data 545.. . . 1037
Fairgrounds, detached from city 625.... 1534
Health employee's pension 578. . . . II . . . . 1 . . . . 1306
Lodging tax 523.. . .XXV . . . . 1 841

Sandstone, land transfer 514 663
•o
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
CITIES —Continued

Second class
Firefighters pensions 465.... ' . . . " 454
Police pensions, administration

expenses 403... . 238
Single family housing programs 624. ... 1523
South St. Paul, port authority 523 XXIV 2 841
Sturgeon Lake, separation from town 457. . . . 433
Tax increment financing 523 XXXVIII 887

Bond reserves 577 t 1290
Utility securities and debt 378 ,159
Virginia

Firefighters pensions 574. . . . 1278
578. . . . I . . . 1 4 . . . . 1304

Police pensions 610.... 1458
Waconia, bonds 451. . . . 422
Waste management 569.... ... 1243
West St. Paul

Firefighters pensions 610... . . 1458
Police pensions 610 1458

Workers compensation, collective
bargaining 610.... 1458

Zoning
Amendment application fees 415. ... 268
Manufactured homes 490. ... 513
Official maps, highways 520. ... 680

CIVIL ACTIONS
Confined persons, appearances 611. . . . 1467
Dramshop act amendments 528. . . . 973
Fireman's rule 601. . . . 1437
Frivolous claims, costs 601.. . . 1437
Health care professionals, limitations 546... . - 1049
Law library fees 576.. . . 1284
Legal aid services surcharge 489. ... 509
Limitations

Health care professionals 546 1049
Veterinarians 546.... 1049

Notice of determination 641. . . . I . . . 17. ...: 1606
Nuisances, agriculture 533. . . . 985
Property tax collections 523 II 7 760
Veterinarians, limitations 546. ... 1049
Wrongful life and birth actions 521 . . . . 683

CIVIL SERVICE
State

Equitable compensation 634. ... 1559
Personnel management 560. ... 1176
Unclassified positions 560. ... 1176

CLAIMS
Omnibus act 620 1512
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• Chap. Art. Sec. Page
CLAY COUNTY (See Counties)

CLEARWATER COUNTY (See Counties)

CLOQUET, CITY OF (See Cities)

COMMERCE
Bingo 538... . 992
Bribery _ 442 406
Camping areas, fraud 516 672
Cigarette sale regulation 572 1270
Energy, budget payment plan 563 1222
Fuel oil specifications 606 1444
Hotel regulation 517 673
Kerosene specifications 606 1444
Motor vehicle franchises, sales and

transfers ; . . 452 422
Regulated loans, conditions 547 1050
Skunks 591 1418

COMMERCE DEPARTMENT
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18

641. . . . I . . . . ! . . . . 1592

COMMITMENTS
Procedure 581 1329

COMMUNITY COLLEGES (See Education)

COMPACTS
Interstate compact on juveniles,

amendment 371 143

COMPUTERS
Crimes 534 986

CONDEMNATION (See Eminent Domain)

CONSERVATORSHIP (See Guardianship)

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS
Court of appeals 501 569
Highway bonds 510 624
Horse track betting 518 678
Railroads, state bonds 600 1436

CONSUMER SERVICES
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2. .. .1 . . . . 2 18

CONTRACTS
Contracts for deed

Renegotiation 500 567
Termination 500 567



INDEX 1821

Chap. Art. Sec. Page
COOPERATIVES (See Corporations)

CORPORATIONS
Abandoned property, time 1981 3Sp2 I 18
Certificates of incorporation, restated

certificates 473 ... 28 490
Cooperative apartment corporations,

discrimination 492.. . . '520
Cooperatives, dissolution, assets 495.. . . 526
Correction act 497 534
Definitions 497 534
Distributions 497 534
Fees 1981 3Sp2.. . .1 18
Filings 496... . 529
Foreign corporations, fees, reports,

certificates 1981 3Sp2 I ... 18
Income tax, rates 1981 3Sp2 III 3 86
Names, foreign corporations 496.... 529
Nonprofit

Fees, recording 1981 3Sp2 I 18
Telephone meetings 420.... 280

Notice 497.... ... 534
Service of process, certified mail 1981 3Sp2.... I 18
Taxes

Income 523 I 688
Taxable to shareholders 523 1 ... 61 748

Unitary taxation 523 XXIX 858
Unclaimed property, time 1981 3Sp2 1 18

CORRECTIONS
Absconding children 615. . . . 1484
Advisory boards 559. ... 1172
Appropriations

Buildings 639.... ... I I . . . . 1574
Ombudsman, reductions 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18
Reductions 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18

Community corrections 559... . 1172
County payments 559.... 1172
Data protection 545 1037
Education programs 470. . . . ... . . . . . 468
Good conduct allowances 527. . . . 972
Inmate functions 527 . . . . 972
Internal affairs officers 527 972
Ombudsman, appropriation reduction ... 1981 3Sp2. . . . I . . . . 2 18
Parolees, detainment 559 1172
Prisoners, federal agreements 1982 ISp2. . . . 1685
Probationers, detainment 559. . . . 1172
St. Cloud, solid waste heating 569 1243
Solitary confinement 527. . . . ;. . 972
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
COUNTIES

Aggregate material tax 523 XIII 1 818
Aids 1981 3Spl I 6

Reductions 1981 3Sp2 IV 101
Attorneys, charitable gambling 570.. . . 1265
Attorneys council, appropriations,

reductions 1981 3Sp2. .. .1 . . . . 2 18
Auditors, town officers' bonds, filing 501.... 587
Beltrami

Red river watershed 474 491
Stale land conveyance 551. . . . 1139

Benton, court commissioner, marriages 499.... 566
Blue Earth

Housing and redevelopment authority
members 4 1 1 . . . . 257

Minnesota river, project riverbend 627 . . . . 1544
Boards, meetings 435 . . . . 390
Bonds, interest 523... .Ill 2 787
Borrowing, aids 1981 3Spl I 8 9
Brown, Minnesota river, project

riverbend 627.. . . 1544
'Buy funds' 536. ... 990
Carlton, judicial officers 608 1457
Carver

Court, judges 398.. .. . . . . 4 226
Electronic funds transfers 514. . . . 663

Child care grants, qualification '. 607. . . . 1445
Clay, gravel tax 523. .. .XIII . . . . 2 820
Clearwater, agricultural society tax 523. .. .XII . . . . 8 817
Community corrections 559. ... 1172
'Community social services, budgets 607... . 1445
Corrections charges 559.. . . 1172
Criminal investigation, 'buy funds' 536. . . . 990
Development expenses 3 8 1 . . . . 176
District heating 561 1208
Election expenses 523.. . .V . . . . 3 793
Enterprise zones 523 . . . . VI 793
Fire aid 460. ... 439
Gravel tax 523. .. .XIII . . . . 1 818
Hennepin

Bloomington court facilities 523. . . . XII 816
Bond interest ' 577. . . . 1290
Capital notes 577 1290
Commissioners' compensation 577. . . . 1290
Conciliation court, procedure 542.. . . 1012
Correctional services 559.. . . 1172

• Court facilities 523. .. .XII 816
Law libraries 576. . . . ' 1284
Medical personnel 577 . . . . 1290
Municipal court, jurisdiction 398.. . . 225
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
COUNTIES —Continued

Park reserve, hydroelectric generation 566.... • 1232
Personnel board membership 577. . . . 1290
Probate court merger 398.... 225
Retirement

Election of coverage 450... . 417
Share accounts 450.... 417

Self insurance -. 577. . . . 1290
Industrial development

Energy, planning and development
department 405 246

Projects 523. . . .XXXVII . . . „: ' . ... 883
Taxes 523.. . .XXXVII 883

Interest on bonds 523.... Ill . . . . 2 787
Itasca, Red river watershed 474. ... .". . • 491
Joint powers agreements 507.... . .. . • 587
Koochiching, Red river watershed 474. ... ... . . . . . . 491
LacQui Parle, county attorney's pension 578.. . .II . . . . 1. ... 1306
Lake

Jail bonds 523. . . .XII . . . . 5 817
Taconite tax distribution 523 XLI 1 929

Lake of the Woods, state land
conveyance 551. . . . 1139

Law libraries 576 1284
Le Sueur, Minnesota river, project

riverbend • 627 . . . . 1544
Lease purchase agreements 523. . . . XV . . . . 4 827
Legal aid services levy 489... . 509
Liquor licenses, on-sale, town approval 597. . . . 1430
Meetings of boards 435 390
Mental health programs 607... . .:- 1445
Morrison, rural development finance

authority '. 437.... .402
Motor vehicles of arrested persons, torts 423 . . . . ' .. . 288
Nicollet, Minnesota river, project

riverbend 627... . 1544
Olmsted, recorder, credit 523. .. .XXIV . . . . 1 840
Planning board, joint 507.. . . 587
Police aid 460.'. . . . 439
Proceedings, publication in part 572. ... 1270
Promotion expenses 381. . . . 176
Publication of proceedings in part 572. ... 1270
Ramsey

Conciliation court, procedure 542. . . . 1012
Correctional services 559. . . . 1172
Court fees 626. ... 1541
Law libraries 576 1284
Medical cent*, powers, bonds 418 . . . . 272
Medical facility water system, bonds 626. ... . 1541
Municipal court, jurisdiction 398. ... '.. 225
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
COUNTIES —Continued

Old Federal Courts-Building, historic
site 417 . . . . 272

Probate court merger 398.. . . 225
Small business set-aside program 626. ... 1541

Recorders
Corporate filings, repeal 496.. . . 529
Destruction of state and federal liens 377 . . . . 158
Fees, noncertified copies 382 . . . . . . . • 177
Grain liens, abstracts .' 454 . . . . 428
Inheritance tax returns 592 1419
Olmsted, credit 523 XXIV 1 840
Registration of certain estates in land 3%. . . . 192

Redwood, Minnesota river, project
riverbend 627 . . . . 1544

Renville, Minnesota river, project
riverbend 627. . -. . 1544

Resource recovery facilities 569. ... 1243
Right-of-way purchases, metropolitan

area 520 680
Rural development financing authorities 498 564
St. Louis

Commissioner's pension 578 . . . . I ... 1 5 . . . . 1304
Employees, vacation and sick leave 438. . . . 403
Historical societies 507. . . . 587
Judicial officers -608 1457
State land conveyances 434. . . . 389

Scott, court, judges 398 4 226
Service districts 507 587
Steams, court commissioner, marriages 499.. . . 566
Steele, judicial officers 608 1457
Subordinate service districts 507. . . . 587
Tax increment financing 523 . . . . XXXVIII 887

Bond reserves 577 1290
Timber sales 5 1 1 . . . . 625
Trafficfines 617. ... ... 22. ... 1505
Undercover 'buy funds' 536 990
Waste management 569 1243
Watershed management, metropolitan

area 509 608
Welfare '

AFDC administration 1981 3Sp3 126
Child care grants, qualification 607. . . . 1445
Community social services, budgets 607. . . . 1445
Mental health progams 607. . . . 1445

Workers compensation, collective
bargaining 610. ... 1458

Zoning •
Manufactured homes 490. ... . . . • 513
Official maps 520. ... 680
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
COURTS

Abandoned property, time 1981 3Sp2. ... I 18
Appropriations

Additional judges '. . . 398 ... 24 232
Legal aid services 489.... 509

Commitments : 581 1329
Conciliation, worthless checks 542. ... 1012
Confined persons, appearances 611 . . . . 1467
County

Bad check cases 542. ... " 1012
Benton, marriage commissioner 499.... 566
Carver, judges 398 • 4 226
Judicial officers 608 1457
Jurisdiction 398 225

542 . . . . 1012
Lay judges, dissolution actions 608.. . . .1457
Merger with district court 398 . . . . 8 227
Notice of determination 641 . . . . I .... 17 . . . . 1606
Scott,judges 398 4. . . '- . . 226
Steams, marriage commissioner 499. ... 566
Support proceedings, jurisdiction 436. . . . 5 393

Court of appeals 501. . . . 569
Data protection 545 1037
District 398. ... . . . . 225

First district, judges 398. . . . • 225
Fourth district

Judges 398. . . . 225
Referees 609 1458

Judges 398. ... 225
Merger with county court 398. . . . . . . . 8 227
Referees 609. ... 1458
Second district, judges 398. . . . ... - 225

Probate clerk 398.. . . ... 23 232
Referees 609. ... , 1458

Support proceedings, jurisdiction 436. . . . . . . . 5 . . . ' . . 393
Tenth district, judges 398 225

Election expenses 523 . . . . V . . . . 3 . . . . . . 793
Hennepin county municipal

Conciliation court procedure 542. ... 1012
Jurisdiction 398 225
Locations 523. .. .XII 816
Process 398.. . . ... 17 . : . - . . 230

Juvenile, jurisdiction 615. ... , 1484
Legal aid services 489.. . . : 509
Merger 398. ... : .:. 8 227
Pensions 578 I . . . . 1298
Probate

Hennepin county 398. . . . . . . . 2 226
Ramsey county 398 2.\ ... 226
Records 592 1419
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
COURTS —Continued

Ramsey county municipal
Conciliation court procedure 542. ... 1012
Fees ' 626 1541
Jurisdiction 398 225
Process 398 ... 12 229

Reporters, transcript fees 568. ... 1236
Support proceedings, jurisdiction 436. ... ... . . . . . 391
Supreme

Appropriations
Legal aid services 489 509
Transfer... 1981 3Sp2 I . . . . 2 18

Transcript fees ! 568 1236
Unclaimed property, time 1981 3Sp2 I 18

CREDIT UNIONS (See Banks)

CREDITORS' REMEDIES
Exemptions, election 461. . . . 446
Garnishment fees 550. ... 1138

CRIMES
Abuse of children or vulnerable adults 393 . . . . 187
Boiler violations 379 160
Bribery

Commercial bribery 442. . . . 406
Statute of limitations 432. ... . 387

Bullets, metal-penetrating 525 937
Burglary, entry by trick 613 1470
Camp Ripley, trespasses 408. . . . 254
Camping areas, fraud 516 . . . . 672
Children, abuse 393 187
Commercial bribery 442. . . . 406
Complainants, criminal sexual conduct 385 . . . . 179
Computer violations 534. . . . 986
Conspiracy, drugs 557 . . . . 1164
Controlled substances, simulated 599. ... 1434
Criminal sexual conduct

Complainants 385 179
Data privacy, procedure 558 . . . . 1168

Driving under influence, procedure,
proof, penalties 423 288

, Drug paraphernalia 557 . . . . 1164
Energy violations 563. . . . 1222
Entry by trick 613 1470
Escape, persons in custody 557 . . . . 1164
Fencing, penalties 613 . . . . 1470
Fraud

Camping areas 516.. . . 672
Hotels 517. ... 673

Gambling, wiretaps 613.. . . 1470
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
CRIMES —Continued

Government records, destruction 573... . 1272
Grain buyers, licenses 635... . 1561
Grain warehouse violations 508.... 5%
Gross misdemeanor

Jurisdiction 398 225
Prosecutions 592 1419

Hotels, refusal to leave, fraud 517 . . . . 673
Juvenile court information disclosure 544 1028
Liquefied gas carrier, violations 617. ... . . . . 8 . . . . 1492
Liquor, serving drunks 528.... 973
Metal-penetrating bullets 525 . . . . 937
Murder

Appeals 501 569
Statute of limitations 432 387

Obscene materials, penalties 604.... 1441
Pedophilic obscene materials 604... . 1441
Procedure

Appeals, murder 501. . . . ... 569
Arrests, driving under influence 423.. . . 288
Children 544. ... 1028
Criminal sexual conduct 558. . . . 1168

Complainants 385 . . . . 179
Detention facilities, children 469.... 464
Gross misdemeanors

Driving violations 4 2 3 . . . . 288
Jurisdiction 398 225
Prosecutions 423 288

592.... 1419
Juvenile detention pending referral 5%. ... 1429
Photographs 539 993

Receiving stolen property, penalties 613. . . . 1470
Sentencing guidelines commission,

members 536 . . . . 990
Sexual abuse

Physically helpless persons 469.. . . 464
Statute of limitations 432 387

Simulated controlled substances 599... . 1434
Skunk trafficking 591.. . . 1418
Statute of limitations 432 387
Suspect information, charitable

organizations 5 8 5 . . . . 1377
Theft, computer theft 534 . . . . 986
Trespass, Camp Ripley 408. . . . 254
Vulnerable adults, abuse 393 187
Wiretaps, gambling 613 1470

CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (See Crimes-Procedure)

CROOKSTON, CITY OF (See Cities)

CURATIVE AND VALIDATING ACTS
Clay county gravel tax 523 XIII 2 820
West St. Paul firefighters association 610 1458
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D
Chap. Art. Sec. Page

DAMS
Development 523.... XXVII 846

DATA PRIVACY
Sexual assault information .. . •. 558.. . . 1168

DETECTIVES
Misleading identification 595.... . . . . 2 . . . . 1425

DISABLED PERSONS
Special transportation service 556. . . . 1161

DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE (See Marriage)

DIVORCE (See Marriage)

DRAINAGE (See Waters)

DRIVERS LICENSES
Driver education 548 IV 1100
Motorcycle endorsement fees 583. ... 1371
Physicians' reports 479.. . . 4%
Revocation 423 288
Suspension, unsatisfied judgments 598.... 1432

DRUGS
Conspiracy 557. . . . 1164
Medical assistance, drug formulary 562.... 1219
Optometrists, ocular drugs 388... . 182
Paraphernalia 557 1164

DULUTH, CITY OF (See Cities)

E
ECONOMIC SECURITY DEPARTMENT

Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 . . . . 2 18
Community action agencies 571. . . . 1267
Data protection 545 1037
Delegation of powers 445.. . . 413
Indian reservations 571 . . . . 1267
Information, revenue department 416.. . . 269
Migrant council 571 . . . . 1267
Unemployment compensation (See Unemployment Compensation)

ECONOMIC STATUS OF WOMEN
Council, size 1981 3Sp2. . . . I ...7,8 35



INDEX 1829

Chap. Art. Sec. Page
EDUCATION

Aids 548.... 1059
Appropriations

Aids 548. ... '. ... . . . . 1059
Reductions 1981 3Sp2.... I . . . . 2 18

1981 3Sp2....II 69
1981 3Sp2... .IV . . . . 3 102

Buildings 639 6 1572
Cash How loan fund 1981 3Sp2. .. .IV . . . . 5 104

548.... VII ... 11.. . . 1135
Reductions 1981 3Sp2. .. .II 69

641. . . . I . . . . I . . . . 1592
School lunch aids 548 VI 1116

Cash flow loan fund 1981 3Sp2....IV . . . . 5 104
Chemical abuse instruction 605.. . . ... . . . . 1443
Community colleges

Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 . . . . 2 18
641. . . . I . . . . ! . . . . 1592

Planning 1981 3Sp2 I 6 34
Seniority credit during leave 603. . . . 1440

Corrections institutions 470 468
Foundation aid .548 I 1060
Higher education coordinating board (See Higher Education Coordinating

Boaj-d)
Human relations training, teachers 448. . . . 416
Motorcycle safety education 583. . . . . 1371"
Post-secondary education agreements 618.. . . 1507
Property tax shifts 548... .VII 1131
Special education aids 548. .. .Ill 1088
State universities

Appropriations
Reductions 1981 3Sp2.. . .1 . . . . 2 18

641 . . . . I . . . . ! . . . : 1592
Board, members, officers 603 1440
Building appropriations .. 639. ... . . . . 7. ... 1573
Mankato

Building 485 502
State land 446 413

St. Cloud, highway safety center 639.... ... 17 . . . . 1576
Seniority credit during leave 603 1440

Transportation aid 548.... II 1074
University of Minnesota (See University of Minnesota)
Vocational education

Administration 548.. . . V 1109
Aids 548 V !.'1109
Budgets 548. .. .V 1109
Cooperative centers 548 V 2 1110
Planning 1981 3Sp2 I 6 34

Vocational-technical facilities, approval 639 ... 33 1583
Welfare institutions 470 468



1830 INDEX

Chap. Art. Sec. Page
ELECTIONS

Campaign financing
Judges 523. .. .V . . . . 3 793
Legislative races 523 V 1 790
Local offices 523 V 3 793

Filing fees 1981 3Sp2 I ... 29 44
Legislature, campaign financing : 523 . . . . V . . . . 1 790
School districts, date 548 IV 1100
Towns, supervisors, separate elections 463. . . . 451

ELECTRIC UTILITIES (See Utilities)

EMINENT DOMAIN
Costs, environmental objections 601.. . . 1437

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPARTMENT
Administration, duties 560. ... 1176
Appropriations, reductions '. 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18

EMPLOYMENT AGENCIES
License fees 1981 3Sp2 I ... 27 44

ENERGY, PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Appropriations

Business services 641. . . . I ... 1 3 . . . . 1602
• Reductions 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18

St. Cloud, solid waste heating 569 1243
Water information 524 935

Development company 641. . . . I ... 13 . . . . 1602
Energy education 563 . . . . 1222
Enterprise zones 523 VI ... 793
Equalization zones . 523 XLII 934
Fuel alcohol 561 ... ' 1208
Fuel set aside . 563 1222
Industrial development projects 405.. . . 246
Juvenile justice agency 615. . . . 1484
Large energy facilities 561 . . . . 1208
Motor carriers, business licenses 4 1 3 . . . . 258
Regional health planning report 614. ... 1473
St. Cloud, solid waste heating 569 ' 1243
SWIM transfer 524 935
Water information 524 935
Wind energy conversion systems 563 . . . . 1222

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD
Organization 524. . . . 935

ERIN, TOWN OF (See Towns)

ETHICAL PRACTICES BOARD
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 . . . . 2 18
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
EVELETH, CITY OF (See Cities)

EVIDENCE
Confined persons, appearances 611.. . . 1467
Driving under influence 423. . . . 288
Photographs of property 539 993
Sales ratio studies, property tax cases' 523... .XXIII . . . . 3 840
Sexual assault counselors 558. . . . 1168
Support proceedings 436 391

FAIRMONT, CITY OF (See Cities)

FENCES
Partition fence exemptions 616. . . . 1486

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Allotment reductions

Notification ! 1981 3 S p l . . . . I . . . . 1 6
School aids 1981 3Sp2. . . . I I . . . . 3 33

Appropriations
Building fund transfers 1981 3Sp2 VII 1 123
Reductions 1981 3Sp2.. . .1 . . . . 2 18

Building fund transfers 1981 3Sp2 VII 1 _123
Certificates of indebtedness, maximum,

sale 1981 3Sp2,. . .VII 123
Fee adjustments 1981 3Sp2 1 ... 11 36
Fire aid 460.... . 439
Forest accounts 5! 1 . . . . .625
Northeast Minnesota economic

protection fund, state borrowing . . . . 1981 3Sp2.. . .VII . . . . 6 126
Police aid 460 439

FINLAYS'ON, CITY OF (See Cities)

FIREFIGHTERS - :
Forest fire training 5 1 1 . . . . 625"
Retirement (See Retirement)

FIREWORKS
Acoustical testing 440 404

FISHING (See Game and Fish)

FOOD
Fairs, carnivals and circuses 625. . . . 1534
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
FOREST, TOWN OF (See Towns)

FORESTS
Boundaries 511 625
Management 5 1 1 . . . . 625

G
GAMBLING

Bingo ................................. 538. ... ........ 992
Charitable organizations .................. 570 . . . . ....... 1 265
Horse track betting, constitutional

amendment ......................... 518. ... ... ..... 678
Raffles ................................ 570. ... ....... 1265
Wiretaps ............................... 613 ____ ....... 1470

GAME AND FISH
Beaver dams ............................ 462 ____ ____ 4 ..... 448

Hatcheries ............................ 543 ____ ....... 1019
Muskellunge .......................... 543 ____ ....... 1019
Seasons .............................. 462 ____ . ---- 8 ..... 449

Hunting
Bear ................................ 462 ____ ........ 447

543. . . . ....... 1019
Deer ..... . .......................... 462. ... ........ 447

Crossbow ............................ 552 . . . . ....... 1143
Firearms ............................. 543 ____ ....... 1019
Licenses ............................. 462 ____ . . . . 9 ..... 449

543 . . . . ....... 1019
Moose ............................... 493 . . . . ........ 523
Turkeys, guides ........................ 493 ____ ........ 523
Waterfowl, decoys ..................... 462 ____ ---- 7 ..... 449

Mille Lacs Band, authority ................. 462 ____ ... 12 ..... 450
Snowmobiles, trappers .................... 487 . . . . ........ 504
Trappers, snowmobiles .................... 487 . . . . ........ 504*

GARNISHMENT (See Creditors' Remedies)

GAS UTILITIES (See Utilities)

GOVERNOR
Allotment reductions, school aids ...... 1981 3Sp2 ____ II ---- 3 ...... 72
Appropriations, reductions ............ 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 . . . . 2 ...... 18

GUARDIANSHIP
Accounts .............................. 401 ____ ... ..... 235
Delegation of powers ..................... 472 . . . . ........ 470
Investments of minors .................... 472. ... ... 10 ..... 473
Procedure .............................. 472 ____ . . ...... 470
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H
Chap. Art. Sec. Page

HANDICAPPED PERSONS
Appropriations, council, reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . . I . ... 2 18

HEALTH
Agent Orange 513 660
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2 1 2 18

641 . . . . I : . . . 1 . . . . 1592
Breast cancer information 504.. . . . . . . 583
Certificates of need 614 1473
Child health advisory task force. 431 385
Commitments 581 1329
Community mental health centers 607 1445
Cost information 614 1473
Environmental laboratory services, fees . . 1981 3Sp2.. . .1 . . . . 2 18
Facilities use study 532. ... 984
Fees 1981 3Sp2. . . . I . . . . 2 .18
Health promotion and wellness council 453 .427
Hospital cost information . . . : 614. ... . . . . . . . 1473
Lawsuits, time limitations 546. ... ' . . ' . . . . . 1049
License fees 1981 3Sp2.. . .1 . . . . 2. . . . . . 18
Maternal and child health advisory task

force 431 . . . . 385
Medical cost information 614. . . . 1473
Medical laboratories, fees . . . . . " 1981 3Sp2. ... I 2. ...... 18
Mental health centers and clinics,

approval 623.. . . 1521
Mentally retarded persons, aversive or

deprivation procedures 637.. . . - 1569
Reyes syndrome, reports 419 . . . . 279
Waste management act revision 569.... 1243

HEARING EXAMINERS OFFICE
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2.... I . . . . 2 18
Court reporter's seniority 568... . ... 1 1 . . . . 1242
Records, hearings 1981 3Sp2.. . . I ... 10 35

HENNEPIN COUNTY (See Counties)

HIBBING, CITY OF (See Cities)

HIGHER EDUCATION COORDINATING BOARD
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2.. . .1 . . . . 2 18

641. . . . I . . , . ' ! . . . . 1592
Scholarships 1981 3Sp2.. . .I . . . . 5 33

Executive director's salary 568... . ' ... 10. ... 1242
Planning review 1981 3Sp2 I 6 34
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
HIGHWAY PATROL (See State Patrol)

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC REGULATIONS (See Traffic Regulations)

HIGHWAYS (See also Motor Vehicles, Traffic Regulations, Transportation)
Advertising devices 617. ... ... 16. ... 1499
Bonds, constitutional amendment 510. ... 624
Fire extinguishing services . . . ' . 617 . . . . 1487
Great river road, federal funds 639 ... 32 1583
Oversize vehicle permits 617. . . . 1487
Resort information signs 617 . . . . . . . . ! . . . . 1488

. Right-of-way purchases, metropolitan
area 520 680

Trunk highways
County zoning maps 520. ... . 680
Fire services 617. ... 1487
I-35E 628.... 1547
Route 129 617. ... . . . . 2. ... 1488
Route 278 617. ... . . . . 3. ... 1488
Route 382, parkway 628 1547
Route 390 628. ... 1547

HISTORIC SITES
Consumers Pure Ice building 392.... - 187
Old Federal Courts building 417 • 272

HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Appropriations,reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 . . . . 2 18

641 . . . . I . . . . ! . . . . 1592
Archives 573. ... 1272
Government records 5 7 3 . . . . 1272
St. Louis county 507 587

HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2.. . .1 . . . . 2 18

HOSPITALS
Breast cancer information •. 504... . 583
Certificates of need 614 ... . . . . 1473
Cost information 614 . . . . 1473
Gillette hospital, certificates of need 614. . . . 1473
State

Costs 641 . . . . I 1592
Rochester state hospital property 554. . . . , 1148
Shared service agreements :. . 530. ... 980
Use study 532. ... _ 984

HOTELS
Regulation 517 673

HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITIES
.Blue Earth county 411 257
.Conflicts of interest 471 469
Duluth, commissioners 4 7 1 . . . . . . . . 4 470



INDEX 1835

Chap. Art. Sec. Page
HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITIES —Continued

Interest reduction programs 590 1410
Minneapolis, name 491.. . . 515
Morrison county '. 437.... 402
Powers 471 3 470

HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
Appropriations

Mortgage loans, notes, bonds 380 . . . ' 175
Reductions 1981 3Sp2.. .-.I . . . . 2 18

641.. . .I . . . . ! . . . . 1592
City housing programs 624... . 1523
Investment board mortgage purchases 587 '. 1384
Mortgages, investment board purchases 587 1384

HUMAN RIGHTS
Appropriations

Duluth 514. ... ... 663
Reductions 1981 3Sp2... .1 .... 2 18

Cooperative apartment corporations 492. . . . 520
Duluth 5 \ 4 . . . . 663
Sexual harassment 619 1508

HUMANE SOCIETY
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18

HUMTING (See Game and Fish)

HUTCHINSON, CITY OF (See Cities)

I
INDIAN AFFAIRS INTERTRIBAL BOARD

Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2 1 2 18

INDIANS
Community action programs 571. . . . 1267
Leech Lake Band, equipment 462.. . . ... 11 450
Mille Lacs Band, report 462 ... 12 450
Sales taxes 523. . . .XIX . . . . 5 834

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
Bond interest 523 . . . . Ill . . . . 1 787
Energy, planning and development

department 405.. . . 246

INDUSTRIAL LOAN AND THRIFT COMPANIES {See Banks)

INSURANCE
Abandoned property, time 1981 3Sp2 1 18
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2 1 2 18
Automobiles, surcharge plans 541 1010
Bank deposits 473 . . . . . . . . 1 474
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
INSURANCE —Continued

Captive insurers, investments 622.... 1517
Fraternal beneficiary associations,

income tax 523 1 . 688
Health

Retired state employees 522. . . . 684
602... . 1439

State, agent referral fees 426. . . . 377
Survivor coverage 555.. . . 1153

Health maintenance organizations,
survivor coverage 555.. . . 1153

Injunction of violations 622.... 1517
Insolvent insurers, claims 555... . \ 153
Investments, captive insurers 622. ... 1517
Joint underwriting, extension 374. . . . 156
Life

Benefits 589.. . . 1387
Cash surrender values 589. ... 1387
Claims 589.... 1387
Insolvency 589 1387
Nonforfeiture benefits 589 1387
Pension accounts 555. . . . 1153
Premiums 589 1387
Reserves 589... . ... . '... 1387
Variable contracts, sale by officers 622.... 1517

Liquor liability 528. ... 973
Motor vehicles, surcharge plans 541. . . . 1010
Unclaimed property, examinations 1981 3Sp2... .1 . . . . 2 18

Time 1981 3Sp2.. . .1 18
Variable contracts, sale by officers 622.. . . 1517

INTEREST
Estatetaws 523....XXVI 843
Hennepin county bonds 577. . . . 1290
Industrial development bonds 523.. . . Ill . . . . I 787
Property taxes 523.. . .XXXIX 898
Public debt 523.. . . Ill 787
Rates 494 524
Regulated loans 547.... 1050
Tax-forfeited land sales 531. . . . 981

INTERNATIONAL FALLS, CITY OF (See Cities)
INVESTMENT BOARD

Housing finance agency mortgages 587.. . . 1384
Private investment managers 587.... 1384

ITASCA COUNTY (See Counties)

JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2.. . .1 . . . . 2 18
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
JUVENILES (See Children)

K
KETTLE RIVER, TOWN OF (See Towns)

KOOCHICHING COUNTY (See Counties)

LABOR
Carnival, circus and fair employees 625.. . . 1534
Public employees, advice, arbitration 568.. .. • 1236
Public employers, elected authorities 588. . . . 1386
State employees, ratification of

agreements 568.... 1236
Unions, service of process, fees 1981 3Sp2. .. .1 ... 72 67

LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2. ... I . . . . 2 18
Boilers, regulation 379 160
Masters and pilots of vessels 379.. . . 160

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY (See Counties)

LAKE COUNTY (See Counties)

LAKE OF THE WOODS COUNTY (See Counties)

LAKE WILSON, CITY OF (See Cities)

LAND (See Real Estate)

LANDLORD AND TENANT
Administrators, powers 492. ... 520
Unlawful detainer orders 492 520

LEGISLATURE
Advisory commission, certificates of

indebtedness . .' 1981 3Sp2.. . .VII . . . , 2 124
Agricultural land preservation and

conservation committee 512. ... ... 10 653
Allotment reductions, notification 1981 3Spl . . . . I . . . . 1 6
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2... .1 . . . . 2 18

641....I . . . . ! . . . . 1592
County mandates, review 1981 3Sp2.. . .1 ... 74 68
Employee relations commission

Comparability adjustments 634. . . . 1559
Duties 560 1176
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
LEGISLATURE —Continued

Executive positions review 568.... 1236
Interim approval of agreements 568.... . . . . 9 . . . . 1242

Facilities use study 532 984
Mandates, review 1981 3Sp2 I ... 74 68
Science and technology committee,

abolition 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18

LEIDING, TOWN OF (See Towns)

LE SUEUR COUNTY (See Counties)

LIBRARIES
Law libraries

Administration 576.... 1284
Librarian compensation 576. . . . 1284

Regional library director qualifications .' 576 . . . . 1284
Support grants 548 VI ... 18 1123

LIQUOR
Beer, equipment furnished to retailers 612 . . . . . ... . . . . 1468
Dramshop act amendments 528. . . . 973
Fairgrounds, state 625. . . . 1534
Financial responsibility 528. . . . 973
Liability insurance 528... . 973
Licenses

International Falls 412 258
Minneapolis theater 638. ... 1570
On-sale, town approval 597.... 1430
Towns, off-sale 630 1550
Veterans organizations 631. . . . 1550

Minors 528 . . . . 973
Proof of financial responsibility 528. . . . 973
Serving drunks 528 973
State fairgrounds 625 1534
Taxes

Interest rates 1981 3Sp2 III ... 21 101
Sales 641. . . . II . . .. 6. . . .'1615

LITTLE FALLS, CITY OF (See Cities)

M
MANUFACTURED HOMES (Se« also Mobile Homes)

Regulation 526 938
Salestax 523. . . .XXXIV 874
Zoning 490 513
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Chap. Art. Sec.
MAPLEWOOD, CITY OF (See Cities)

MARRIAGE
Benton and Stearns county court

commissioner 499. . ..
Dissolution

Child support enforcement 488....
Enforcement of support 436. ...
Lay judges 608....
Maintenance 535....
Movement of children 537. . . .
Property division 464... .
Support, enforcement 436.. . .

Homesteads, separated spouses, taxes 523. . . . XXIII
Property ownership 464. . . .

MEDIATION SERVICES
Appropriations, reductions. 1981 3Sp2. . . . I

564.
METROPOLITAN AREA

Unplatted property transfers

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL
Agricultural preserves 523. . . . XXXII

• I-35E impact statement 628. . . .
Loans for right-of-way purchases 520. . . .
Nicollet Island open space 577
Speed skating rink 639.. . .
Waste facilities 569
Watershed management 509... .

METROPOLITAN MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT
Area, duties, tax 579. . ..

METROPOLITAN SPORTS FACILITIES COMMISSION
City appointed members 625. . . .

METROPOLITAN TRANSIT COMMISSION
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2.
Fares 1981 3Sp2.

.1981 3Sp2.
Financial records 1981 3Sp2.
Services 1981 3Sp2.
Special transportation 1981 3Sp2.
State assistance ; 586.
Taxes ; 1981 3Sp2.

MILITARY AFFAIRS
Appropriations

Buildings 639.
Reductions 1981 3Sp2.

Armories, city participation 484.
Camp Ripley, trespasses 408.
Oaths and acknowledgements 481.

Page

566

.504

.391
1457
.989
.992
.451
.391
.839
.451

.. 18

1229.

869
. . . . 1547

680
. . . . 1290

1 5 . . . . 1575
. . . . 1243
. . . . .608

1324

1534

. . . 2 18

. . . 2 18

. . 7 0 66

.. 17 38

. . . 2 18
18,19 39

1378
. . 7 1 66

4 . . . . 1572
2 . . . . . . 1 8
* . . . : . 501

254
. . . . . . 497
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MILITARY AFFAIRS —Continued

Pay minimum 409.. . . 256
Retirement 575 . . . . 1282

MINES
Fences 639.. . . ... 34. ... 1584

MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF (See Cities)

MINNESOTA STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM (See Retirement)

MINNESOTA-WISCONSIN BOUNDARY AREA COMMISSION
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2. .. .1 . . . . 2 18

MINORS (See Children)

MOBILE HOMES
Regulation 526 938
Zoning 490.. . . .' 513

MOORHEAD, CITY OF (See Cities)

MOOSE LAKE, TOWN OF (See Towns)

MORRISON COUNTY (See Counties)

MOTOR VEHICLES
Accident reports 617 . . . . 1487
Arrested persons, tort liability 423 . . . . 288
Bug deflectors 400 '234
Buses, intercity operation 444. . . . 408
Carriers, fees 1981 3Sp2.. . .I ... 30 45
Double deck buses 617 9 1492
Driving under influence 423. . . . 288
Exempt carriers 617 ... 19 1501
Firefighters' license plates .-. . . 467. . . . 462
Forfeited vehicles, use 557 . . . . 1164
Franchises, sales and transfers •. . 452. ... 422
Golf carts 549. . . . 1136
Insurance, surcharge plans '. 5 4 1 . . . . 1010
License plates

EX-POW 593 1421
Firefighters 467. . . . 462

Licenses, exempt leased vehicles 523 . . . . XV . . . . 1 821
Liquefied gas carriers 617. ... . . . . 8 . . . . 1492
Loads 617 1487
Motorcycle safety education 583 . . . . 1371
Oversize vehicle permits 617. ... 1487
Sales finance companies 473 . . . . ... 27 490
Snowmobiles (See Snowmobiles)
Taxes

Exempt leased vehicles 523. . . . XV . . . . 3 826
Pickup Trucks 1981 3Spl. . . . II ' ... 10
Trucks 1981 3Spl. . . . II 10
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
MOTOR VEHICLES —Continued

Urban Trucks 1981 3Spl II 10
Vans 1981 3Spl II 10

Truck lengths 617 ... 10 1493
Weights 617. . . . 1487

MUNICIPAL BOARD
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2 1 2 18

N
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Accounting 511 . . . . 625
Appropriations

Animal feed 462.. . . 447
Buildings 639 3 1571
Computerized license system 462 ... 13 450
Reductions : 1981 3Sp2 I 2 IS

641. . . . I . . . . ! . . . . 1592
Snowmobile purposes 580 1327
Timber weight study 1981 3Sp2.... I . . . . 2 18

Beaver dajns 462 4 448
Dam development 523... .XXVII 846
Firearms safety programs 594.. . . 1422
Forest management . 511 . . . . 625
Forestry 511 . . . . 625
Nurseries 1981 3Sp2 I ' 2 18
Nursery and tree improvement 511. . . . 625
Sailboard equipment .'466 461
School fund land report 548 IV 3 1100
Snowmobile safety programs 594.. . . 1422
Soil and water conservation board, staff . 1981 3Sp2 1 ... 13 37
Split Rock Creek Recreation Area,

territory 502 581
Surplus equipment, sale to Indians 462.. . . ... 11 450
Timber sales 5 1 1 . . . . .' 625
Trail use fee study 580. ... 1327
Trails, descriptions 639 1570
Tree planting stock 511 625

NEW BRIGHTON, CITY OF (See Cities)

NICOLLET COUNTY (See Counties)

NORTH KOOCHICHING SANITARY SEWER BOARD
Organization, powers 509 608

NORTHEAST MINNESOTA ECONOMIC PROTECTION TRUST FUND
Administration, use 1982 2Sp2 1693
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
NOTARIES

Oaths and acknowledgments, military
personnel 481 497

NURSING HOMES
Audits 476... . 492
Managers, disqualification 633 ... 1553
Preadmission screening • 455.. . . 429
Property tax relief, residents ! . . . 523. . . . VIII . . . . 1 809
Staff requirements 614 ... 1473
Violations, revocation 633.. . . 1553

O
OPTOMETRISTS

Ocular drugs 388 182

ORR, CITY OF (See Cities)

PARKS
Hennepin county, hydroelectric

generation '. 566.... 1232
Split Rock Creek Recreation Area,

territory 502 ... 581
State

Fort Snelling, additions 639. ... ... 29. ... 1581
Tower Soudan, boundaries 477 . . . . 493

PARTNERSHIPS
Filings 496. ... - 529
Income taxes 523.. . . I 688
Names 4%.. . . ... . . . . . 529

PEACE OFFICERS .
Fireman's rule, civil actions 601 1437
Motor vehicles of arrested persons, torts 423.. . . 288

PEACE OFFICERS STANDARDS AND TRAINING BOARD
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2... .1 .". .. 2 18
Employees 595... . . . . . 1 . . . . 1424

PHARMACISTS
Ocular drugs, optometrists 388 . . . ' 182
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
PHYSICIANS

Certificates of need 614 1473
Drivers licenses, reports 479. ... 496

POLICE (See Peace Officers)

POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY
Acid deposition 482.... • • 498
Appropriations, acid deposition 482.. . . 498
Federal emergency funds 458.. . . ... . 434
Variances 458. . . . : 434
Waste management 569.... . ..- . . . . 1243
Waste oil burners 447. . . . ' 415

POPULAR NAMES, ACTS BY
Agent Orange Information and

Assistance Act 513. . . . ... . ' . . . . 660
Commitment Act of 1982 581 1329
Dramshop Act amendments : 528... . 973
Forest Resource Management Act of

1982 5 1 1 . . . . 625
Grain Buyers Act 635. . . . '. 1561
Grain Storage Act 508;. . . , - 5%
Minnesota Commitment Act of 1982 581 1329
Minnesota Regulated Loan Act 547 1050
Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Act 436. ... 391
Regulated Loan Act 547 1050
Revised Uniform Reciprocal

Enforcement of Support Act 436. ... 391

PORT AUTHORITIES
Fiscal years 387. .... 180
SouthSt. Paul 523.. . .XXIV . . . . 2 841

PROBATE
Commitments 581 1329
Conservators, accounts 401. . . . 235
Court records 592 1419
Guardianship (See Guardianship)
Inventory, time limit 529 980
Tax returns, filing 592 . . . ' . . . : 1419
Welfare claims 621.. . . ... . . . . 1516

641 . . . . I ... 19. . . . 1606

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION (See Retirement)

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2. .. .1 . . . . 2 18

PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT
Appropriations

Buildings 639.. . . ... 10. . . . 1574
Drivers license suspensions 598... . 1432
EX-POW license plates 593. . . . .1421
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT —Continued

Motorcycle safety education 583. ... 1371
Reductions 1981 3Sp2.. . .1 . . . . 2 18

641. . . . I . . . . ! . . . . 1592
Attorneys 1981 3Sp2.. . .1 ... 14 37
Fines, distribution 1981 3Sp2 I ... 15 38
Firefighters' license plates 467.. . . 462
Fireworks, acoustical testing 440. ... 404
Motorcycle safety education 583. . , . • 1371
Waste oil burners 447 415

;
PUBLIC SERVICE DEPARTMENT

Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 . . . . 2 18

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Appropriations, reductions.. ..: 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 . . . . 2 18
Common carriers 561. . . . . . . • . . . . 1208
Energy conservation improvements 561. . . . 1208
Railroad rates -561 1208
Rate plan 561 1208
Rates, procedures 414. ... 261
Securities and debt of utilities 378 ; . . 159

Q
QUALITY EDUCATION COUNCIL

Demonstration projects 548.... VI 1116

R
RAILROADS

Amtrak appropriation 520.... 680
Constitutional amendment, state bonds 600.... 1436
Crossings, motor vehicles 444.. . . 408
Rates ' 561. . . . ... . . . . 1208

RAMSEY COUNTY (See Counties)

RANIER, CITY OF (See Cities)

REAL ESTATE
Broker's licenses, transfers 478.. . . 495

' Certificates of possessory title 396.. . . 192
, Conditions, duration 500.... 567
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Chap. Art Sec. Page
REAL ESTATE —Continued

Contracts for deed
Renegotiation 500 567
Termination 500.... 567

Cooperative apartment coiporations,
discrimination 492.... ... 520

Covenants, duration 500 567
Easements, wind 563 1222
Fees, noncertilied copies ." 382... . 177
Fences 616 1486
Homestead exemptions, welfare claims 621.... 1516

641....1 1592
Liens

Destruction of state and federal
records 377.. . . 158

Notices 433 388
Property tax 523 II 8 762

Manufactured home park lots 526 938
Married persons' ownership 464.. . . 451
Mechanics liens, notices 433. . . . 388
Mortgage redemptions, interest 473 ... 29 490
Nominal conditions, covenants and

restrictions 500 ... - 567
Partition fences. 616 1486
Recreational use of private land 373 • "... 154
Redemptions, interest 473 ... 29 490
Registration of certain estates 396.... .. _. 192
Restrictions, duration 500.... 567
Tax forfeited land, assurance account 567.... . . . ' . . . . 1234
Taxes (See Taxes-Property)
Title, registration of certain estates 3%... . 192
Unlawful detainer orders 492 . . . " 520
Unplatted property transfers 564 .' '. 1229
Wind easements 563.... 1222

REDWOOD COUNTY (See Counties)

REGISTRAR OF TITLES (See Counties-Recorders)

RENVILLE COUNTY (See Counties)

RESOLUTIONS
Acid rain Res. 7 1632
Aircraft noise Res. 8 1633
Nuclear weapons Res. 6 . . . . ; 1632
Sigurd F. Olson . Res. 5 . . . . 1630
Vietnam missing in action Res. 4 1629

RETIREMENT
Appropriations, reductions 641 1 1 1592
Clarification of statutes 578 III 1311
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
RETIREMENT —Continued

Credit for service
40 years. 578... . I ... 18. . . . 1305
Purchases 578 II 1306

Disability benefit service qualification 449. ... 416
Fire state aid, information 460.. . . 439
Firefighters

Administrative duties 578 I ... 11 1303
Alternative benefit increases 574 7 1281
Associations 465 . . . • 454
Benefits . . _ . . . ' 465 454

Municipal approval 421 . . . . 283
Chisholm 610 ... 1458
Crookston 610.. . . 1458
Disability benefits 610 1458

- Eveleth 574 . . . • 1278
Financial reports 460. ... 439
Fire state aid, information 460. ... 439
Hibbing 443 407

610.. . . 1458
Interest on unpaid installments 465.... 454
Members 465.... 454
Moorhead 578 III ... 18 1323
Part time, police and fire fund 404 238
Probationers, service credit 460.. . . 439

. - Richfield 4 0 6 ) ' ..251
, St. Cloud 402.. . . 236

Second class cities 465.... 454
Virginia 574 1278

578. . . . I ... 14 . . . . 1304
Volunteers 460. ... 439
West St. Paul 610 1458

Hennepin county
Election of coverage 450... . 417
Share accounts 450 ' 417

Highway patrol, benefits, contributions 397.. . . 221
Judges

Court of appeals 501 569
Supreme court 578 I 1298

Maximum public pension 578 I ... 10 1302
Minneapolis, PERA coverage 404.. . . 238
Minnesota Slate retirement system
' Administration 578 I 1298

Benefits 578 I 1298
Ceremonial building employees 399.... ... 233
Contributions •. 1981 3Sp2 I 18

641. . . . I 1592
Military affairs employees 575. . . . 1282
Pilots 575. ... 1282
Service credit, purchases 578 II 1 1306
Unclassified employees, contributions . 1981 3Sp2 I 18
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
RETIREMENT —Continued

Police
Administrative duties 578 1 ... 11 1303
Alternative benefit increases 574. ... . . . . 7 . . . . 1281
Buhl 578... .II . . . . 1 . . . . 1306
Disability benefits 610.... . . . . . . . 1458
Eveleth 574.... 1278
Fairmont 610.... 1458
Hibbing 610.... 1458
Moorhead 578... .Ill ... 18.... 1323
New Brighton 578.... II .... 1 . . . . 1306
Second class cities, administration ,

expenses 403... . 238
Virginia 574.. . . 1278

. 610.... 1458
West St. Paul 610... . 1458

Police and fire fund, part time
firefighters 404... . 238

Public employees retirement association •
. Annuity 578. . . . I ... 17 . . . . 1305

Benefits 404.... 238
Early retirement reduction factors 519.... . _ . . - . . . . . . 679
Firefighters, part time 404... . 238
Layoffs 404. ... - - ... 238
Little Falls city manager 575.. . . 1282'
Minneapolis employees 404.... 238
Refunds 404. ; .. • 238
Reports .- 404.... '.238
Service credit purchases 578.. . .II . . . . 1 1306

St. Louis county commissioner's pension 578... .1 ... 1 5 . . . . 1304
Service credit

40 years 578.... I ... 18 . . . . 1305
Purchases 578. . . . I I 1306

State employees, health insurance 522.... 684
602.... 1439

State patrol, benefits, contibutions 397.. . . 221
Teachers

Benefits 578. .. .1 1298
Independent District 694 410 ... 256
Military service credit 427 . . . . '. 377
Minneapolis 578. . . . I I . . . . 3 . . . . 1309

PERA coverage 404.... 238
Repurchase ol credit 578 I ... 16 1305
Service credit purchases 578.. . .II . . . . ! . . . . 1306

Unclassified employees, ceremonial
building employees 399.... 233

University of Minnesota, repurchase of
refunds 391.. . . ..' 186
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
REVENUE DEPARTMENT

Appropriations
Audit unit 633... . 1553
Homestead disaster damage 523. . . . XXXIII 873
Reductions 1981 3Sp2. .. .1 . . . . 2 18

Data protection 545 1037
Outside vendors 523 XX 835
Unemployment compensation

information 416.. . . 269

REVISOR OF STATUTES
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2 1 2 18
Changes in Minnesota Statutes 424.. . . .. 130 368

501.... 569
523 . . . . I ... 71 753
523. . . .XL ... 14 928
545.. . . 1037
581.. . . . . . . . . . . 1329

. 617. . . . 1487
Corrections act 642 1618
Reviser's bill 424. . . . 301

RICE
Mechanical harvesting on certain lakes 543.. . . ' 1019

RICE LAKE, TOWN OF (See Towns)

'RICHFIELD, CITY OF (See cities)
RURAL DEVELOPMENT FINANCING AUTHORITIES

Powers 498 564

RUTLEDGE, CITY OF (See Cities)

SAFE DEPOSIT COMPANIES (See Banks)

ST.CLOUD, CITY OF (See Cities)

ST. LOUIS COUNTY (See Counties)

ST. PAUL, CITY OF (See Cities)

SANDSTONE, CITY OF (See Cities)

SAVINGS ASSOCIATIONS (See Banks)

SAVINGS BANKS (See Banks)

SCHOOL DISTRICTS
Administration 548 1059
Aids 548 1059
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
SCHOOL DISTRICTS —Continued

Reductions 1981 3Sp2 II 69
. 19813Sp2....IV . . . . 3 102

Bonds, interest 523... .Ill . . . . 2 787
Borrowing, limit, repeal 1981 3Spl 1 9 9
Chemical abuse instruction 605.... 1443
Debt service 548.. . . IV 1100
Elections, date 548.. . . IV 1100
Foundation aid 548 I . . : 1060
Fuel purchases 548.. . . IV 1100
Fund transfers 548. . . . IV 1100
Independent District 84, operating debt 390 185
Independent District 287,

vocational-technical building 639. ... ... 16. ... 1576
Independent District 309, appropriation 548. . . . V I . . . 31. . - . 1131
Independent District 316, pensions 578 . . . . II . . . . ! . . . . 1306
Independent Dislrict319, bonds 523 XXX 862
Independent District 507, transfer of ''

funds 389 185
Independent District 694, teacher's

pension 410.. . . 256
' Independent District 699, operating debt 386. . . . ISO

Independent District 703
Bonds 523.. . .XXX 862
Taconite tax credit 523 XXX 862

Independent District 708, operating debt 383. . . . . 178
Independent District 710, taconite tax '

distribution 523. . . .XXX 862
Independent District 742,

vocational-technical building 639... . ... 16. ... 1576
Independent District 861,

vocational-technical building 639. ... ... 16. ... 1576
Interest on bonds 523 III 2 787
Joint powers agreements 507 587
Lease purchase agreements 523. . . . XV . . . . 4 827
Post-secondary education agreements 618. ... 1507
Property tax shifts 548.... VII 1131
Property valuation petitions 523 XVII 829
Records 573. ... 1272
Residence of pupils 548.... I . . . . 1 . . . . 1060
Schedule adjustments 548.... IV 1100
Screening programs 548 VI . 5 1118
Special education aids 548 III 1088
Summer school levies 548.... VI 1116
Taxes 548. ... 1059

Certified levies 1981 3Sp2. .. .IV . . . . 7 104
Receivable . 1981 3Sp2. .. .IV ... 1,2. . 101,102

Transportation aid 548 II 1074
Vocational-technical facilities, approval 639. ... ... 33. ... 1583
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
SCIENCE ACADEMY

Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18

SCIENCE MUSEUM
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 _ . . . . 2 18

SCOTT COUNTY (See Counties)

SECRETARY OF STATE
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18
Corporations

Filings 496.... 529
Sewice oC process, certified mail 19&1 ^Spl. . . .1 IS

Documents, fees 1981 3Sp2 I 9 35
Foreign corporations, fees, reports,

certificates v . 1981 3Sp2 I 18
Partnership filings ' 496 529
Town powers, notice 507.. . . ... 587
Unions, service of process, fees 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 ... 72 67

SECURITIES
License fees, officers of firms 4 7 5 . . . . ... . . . . . 492
Utilities, city authority ; 378. ... ... . . . . . 159

SECURITIES AND REAL ESTATE DIVISION
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2.. . . I . . . . 2 18

SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMMISSION
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 . . . . 2 18
Members 536 . . . . 990

SHERIFFS
Mileage allowance 595. . . . 3 1426

SKUNKS
Trafficking 591 1418

SMALL BUSINESS FINANCE AGENCY
Farm loans 498 ..' 564
Investments : 641 I 1592

SMALL LOAN COMPANIES (See Banks)

SNOWMOBILES
Registration fees . 580 1327
Safety programs 594 1422
Trappers • 487 504

SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION BOARD
Conservation tillage grants 512. ... ... 16 659
Duties 512 647
Grants 512 647
Staff 1981 3Sp2 I ... 13 37

512 647
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
SOUTH INTERNATIONAL FALLS, CITY OF (See Cities)

SOUTH ST. PAUL, CITY OF (See Cities)

SOUTHERN MINNESOTA RIVER BASIN BOARD
Appropriations, reductions. 1981 3Sp2 1 2 18

SPANISH-SPEAKING PEOPLE COUNCIL
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 . . . . 2 18

STATE
Archives 573 1272
Bonds

Building fund transfers 1981 3Sp2 VII 1 123
Buildings 639.... ... 13. ... 1575
Certificates of indebtedness,

conditions 1982 !Sp3 1686
Highway bond constitutional

amendment 510.. . . 624
Litigation 1982 !Sp3 ... '. . . . 1686

Building fund transfers 1981 3Sp2 VII 1 123
Certificates of indebtedness

Conditions 1982 !Sp3. . . . " . . . . . . . 1686
Maximum, sale 1981 3Sp2. . .. VII 123

Early retirement incentives 522.. . . 684
Employees

Bargaining units 459. . . . 436
Early retirement incentives 522 684
Equitable compensation 634. ... 1559
Health insurance 522 684

Retired employees 602 1439
Insurance, agent referral fees 426.. . . 377
Labor agreements 568. ... 1236
Pilots, pay 459 436

Health insurance, retired employees 522 . . . . 684
Insurance, agent referral fees 426.. . . 377
Labor agreements 568.. . . 1236
Motor vehicles o! arrested persons, torts 423.. . . 288
Publications, mailing list updating 562. ... 1219
Real estate

Beltrami county conveyance 551.. . . .*. 1139
Bethlehem Lutheran Church

conveyance 551. . . . 1139
Bowman conveyance 430. . . . 384
Brainerd conveyance 480.... 4%
Breitung conveyance 477. . . . 493
Carlson conveyance ' 430. . . . .. . 384
Fredrickson conveyance 434. ... 389
Hutchinson conveyance 551. . . . 1139
Kukkonen property 486.... 503
Lake of the Woods county

conveyance 551 1139
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Chap. Art. Sec, Page
STATE —Continued

Madzey conveyance 434.. . . 389
Mankato State University Foundation

conveyance 446.... 413
. Nelson conveyance 441 405
Pettit conveyance 551 1139
Rochester state hospital property 554.... 1148
Schwichtenberg conveyance 430...; 384
Shriver conveyance 430.. . . 384

Records 573 . . . . 1272
Van pools, state buildings 520 680

STATE PATROL
Labor agreement 568 1236
Retirement, benefits, contributions 397.. . . 221

STATE UNIVERSITIES (See Education)

STATUTES (See also Popular Names, Acts by and Revisor of Statutes)
Corrections act 642 1618
Reviser's bill 424 301
Time, federal standard 384 178

STEARNS COUNTY (See Counties)

STEELE COUNTY (See Counties)

STONY RIVER, TOWN OF (See Towns)

STURGEON LAKE, CITY OF (See Cities)

STURGEON LAKE, TOWN OF (See Towns)

TAX COURT
Appropriations,'reductions 1981 3Sp2... .1 . . . . 2 18

TAXES
Aggregate material tax 523 XIII 1 818
Cigarettes 1981 3Sp2... .V . . . ; 2 112
Corporations, unitary taxation 1981 3Sp2 III ... 13 94
Dams, publicly owned 523.. . . XXVII 846.
Estate

Interest 523. .. .XXVI 843
Rates 1981 3Sp2....VI 119

Fuel oil specifications 606. ... 1444
Gravel tax 523. . . .XIII . . . . 1 818
Income

Additional tax 1981 3Sp2 III 4 86
Agricultural land purchases 1981 3Sp2 III 2 78
Appeals, payment of tax . -.: 1981 3Sp2 III ... 18 99
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TAXES —Continued

Athletes, nonresident 523 XXVIII 850
Bankruptcy proceedings 523.. . . I 688
Banks 1981 3Sp2.... Ill ... 16 98
Basis calculations 523 I 688
Business depreciation 1981 3Sp2 III 2 78
Capital gains 1981 3Sp2... .Ill . .2 ,10. . . 78,93
Collection, outside vendors 523 XX 835
Corporate distributions 523.... I 688
Corporations 523 I 688

Rates 1981 3Sp2. . . . I II . . . . . 3 86
Shareholder taxes 523..... I . ... 61 748

Credit unions 523 I .. 688
Credits

Dividends .. ' . 1981 3Sp2... .Ill ... 14 %
Pollution control equipment 523.. . . I . - 688
Research expenses 1981 3Sp2 III 6 87

523.. . . IX . . . . . 1 810
Residential energy 523 X .:...! 812

Deductions 523 I j 688
Circulation expenses 523.. . . I ... 15 706
Cooperative apartments 523.. . . I ... 16 706
Depreciation 1981 3Sp2 III 8 89

523. . . .XL . . . . 4 914
Disallowed federal 523'... .XL 904
Election costs 523.... .V 2 "792
Interest, futures 1981 3Sp2 III 7 88
Loss calculations '. 523 I ... ' 688

. • Property exchanges - 523. . . . I ... 20 711
• • Property taxes 523 I ... 13 705

Student maintenance 523 I ... 30 722
Depreciation 1981 3Sp2 III 8 89

523. . . .XL . . . . 4 914
Business assets 1981 3Sp2 III 2. ..:. . 78

Disallowed federal deductions 523 XL 1 904
Due date 523.... I 688
Estimates 523.. . .XL ... 12 926
Exemptions, federal obligations 523.. . . I . . . . 2 697
Federal references 523 I 688

• . 523. . . .XL 904
Futures contracts 1981 3Sp2 III ..... 2 78
Individual retirement accounts 523. . . . XL . . . . 1 904
Inflation adjustment 1981 3Spl I 6
Insurance companies 523.. . . I 688
Interest

Agricultural land purchases 1981 3Sp2 III 2 78
Definition 523... .1 . . . . 11 702
Unpaid taxes 1981 3Sp2.... Ill . . . . 1 77

Minimum tax 523.:. .1 ... 17 707
Capital gains 1981 3Sp2 III 9 92
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Mining losses 523.. . . I . . . . 1 688
Minneapolis rental property 523 . . . . VII 799
Nonresidents 523 I ... 12 702

Athletes 523... .XXVIII 850
Oil profits 1981 3Sp2 III ' . . . . 2 78
Partnerships 523 I 688
Personal services..." 523 I 1 688
Pollution control equipment 523. . . . I 688
Professional services 523. . . . I . . . . 1 688
Recovery property 1981 3Sp2.. . .Ill 2 78
Refunds, interest 523 I 688
Research expenses 1981 3Sp2 III 6 87

523 . . . . IX _ . . ; . ! 810
Tax return preparers 523. . . . XXXI 865
Telephone companies 523 . . . . I 688
Trusts 523 . . . . I 688
Unemployment compensation

information 416. ... 269
Unitary taxation 1981 3Sp2 III ... 13 94

523 XXIX 858
War contracts 523 I 688
Withholding .' 5 2 3 . . . . I 688

Child support 523. . . . IV 789
Inheritance,returns,filing 592. ... 1419
Interest on unpaid taxes and penalties ... 1981 3Sp2. ... Ill . . . . 1 77
Kerosene specifications 606.. . . 1444
Liquor

Interest rates 1981 3Sp2. ... Ill ... 21 101
Sales 641. . . . II . . . . 6. ... 1615

Lodging, St. Paul 523. . . .XXV 841
Motor vehicles, exempt leased vehicles 5 2 3 . . . . XV . . . . 3 826

' Property
Agricultural land 5 2 3 . . . . XXJ 837

5 2 3 . . . . XXII ... ' 838
523 . . . . XXXII 869

Certification of delinquencies 523 XVIII 831
Collection 523... . II 754
Compromise 523. . . . II . . . . 3 757
Condominiums 523... .XXIII . . . . 2 839
Cooperatives 523... .XXIII . . . . 2 839
County legal aid services 489 509
Credits, reductions 1981 3Spl 1 2 6

641.... II 1608
Dams, public owned 523. . . .XXVII 846
Forfeited forest lands 511 625
Forfeited land

Assurance account 567. . . . 1234
Leases ' 523. . . .XXXIX . . . . . 7 902
Repurchase 523. .. .XXXIX . . . . 9 903
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
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Salts 523.. . . XXXIX 898
Interest 531 981

Homesteads
Credits 1981 3Sp2....IV . 14,15 Ill

641.... II 1608
Disaster damage 523.. . .XXXIII 873
Leasehold cooperatives 523. . . . XXXVI 882
Separated spouses 523... .XXIII . . . . 1 839

Income tax deduction 523 I • ... 13 705
Industrial development projects 523 XXXVII 883
Industrial employment property 523 VI . . . . 1 793
Interest on taxes due 523 XXXIX ... 898
Leasehold cooperatives 523... .XXXVI 882
Liens 523 . . . . I I . . . . 8 762

Property descriptions 523 XIX 1 -831
Metropolitan transit commission 1981 3Sp2. . . . I . . . 7 1 66
Neighborhood real estate trusts 523 XIV- 820
Nursing home residents 523 VIII 1 809
Payments of contested taxes 1981 3Sp2 1 ... 34 50
Redemption 523 . . . . II ... 19 767
Redevelopment districts 523.. . .XXXVIII 887
Sales ratio studies 523....XXIII . . . . 3 840
School district payments 1981 3Sp2 IV 8 105
Setoffs 523 II 5 758
Shifts 548. . . .VII 1131
Special levies 1981 3Sp2. . . .IV 101
Summonses 523. . . . I I . . . . 2 754
Tax increment financing 523 XXXVIII 887

Bond reserves 577. . . . 1290
Towns 1981 3Sp2.. . .IV ... 16 112

" 523... .XXXV ... 881
Transmission lines, credits 523 XVI i 827
Unplatted property transfers 564 1229
Valuation

Sales ratio studies 523... . XXIII . . . . . 3 840
School districts, petitions • 523 XVII 829

Watershed management 509 608
Redevelopment districts 523 XXXVIII 887
Return preparers 523 XXXI 865
Royalties, interest rates 1981 3Sp2 III . 19,20. . 99,100
Sales

Cable television 641.. . . II 1608
Candy 641.. . . II 1608
Cigarettes 1981 3Sp2... .V . . . . 2 112
Food :. 523.... XXXIV 874
Indians 523.... XIX . . . . 5 834
Liquor 641 II 6 J615
Manufactured homes 523.. . . XXXIV ... 874
Payments 1981 3Sp2 V ... 112
Soft drinks 641. . . . II ... . . . . 1608
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Use outside state 641. . . . II 1608
Vehicles, exempt leased 523. . . . XV . . . . 2 821
Vending machines 1981 3Sp2. . . .V . . . . 1 112

School district certified levies 1981 3Sp2 IV 7 104
Taconite

Credits 523 . . . . XXX 862
Distribution 523.. . . XXX 862

Job program 1982 2Sp2. ... 1693
Lake county 523. . . . XLI . . . . 1 929

Tax increment financing 523. . . . XXXVIII 887

TEACHERS
Early retirement 548. ... IV ... 1 1 . . . . 1103
Human relations training 448. ... 416
Retirement

Benefits : 578. ... I 1298
Independent District 694 410 256
Military service credit 427 . . . . 377
Minneapolis 578 . . . . I I . . . . 3 . . . . 1309

PERAcoverage 404. ... 238
Repurchase of credit :. . .- 578 I ... 16 1305
Service credit purchases 578 II 1 1306

Seniority credit during leave, state
employees 603 1440

TELEPHONES
Income tax 523 . . . . I 688
Rates 414. ... . . '. 261

TIME
Federal standard • 384 178

TORTS
• Fireman's rule 601."... 1437

Motor vehicles of arrested persons 423. . . . 288
Recreational use of private land 373 . . . . 154
Wild animals ' 462 ... 10 450
Wrongful life and birth actions 521 683

TOWNS
Aids 1981 3Spl . . . . I 6

Reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . . I V .101
Beaver Bay, taconite tax distribution 523 XLI 1 929
Bonds, interest 523. . . . Ill . . . . 2 787

- Bonds of officers, filing- 507 587
Borrowing, aids - 1981 3Sp1.... I . . . . 8 9
Breitung, state land conveyance 477 . . . . 493
Cigarette sales 572. ... 1270
Constables 595.. . . 1424
Dam development 523.. . .XXVII 846
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District heating 561 1208
Election expenses 523... .V . . . . 3 793
Elections, supervisors, separate elections 463.. . . 451
Erin, fire protection tax 523. . . . XII ' . . . . 6 817
Fences 616 1486
Fire aid 460.... 439
Firefighters pensions, approval 421 . . . . 283
Forest, fire protection tax 523. .. .XII . . . . 6 817
Industrial development

Energy, planning and development
department 405. . . . 246

Projects 523.. . .XXXVII 883
Taxes 523.. . .XXXVII 883

Insurance 507. . . . 587
Interest on bonds 523. ... Ill . . . . 2 787
Joint powers agreements 507.. . . 587
Kettle River, separation from city 457 . . . . 433
Law enforcement officers 595.. . . 1424
Leaf burning 569. ... 1243
Leiding, television relay cost 428. . . . 379
Levy limits 523. . . .XXXV 881
Liquor licenses, off-sale 630. . . . ... . . . . 1550
Moose Lake, sewer board 514 . . . . ... 663
Motor vehicles of arrested persons, torts 423. . . . 288
Oakport, powers 457 ... 433
Partition fences 616 1486
Planning board, joint 507 . . . . 587
Police aid 460. ... ' 439
Powers 507 . . . . 587
Rice Lake, fire hall tax 523. . . .XII . . . . 7 .817
Right-of-way purchases, metropolitan

area 520. . . . 680
Self insurance 507 ... . 587
Stony River, taconhe tax distribution 523.. . . XLI . . . . 1 929
Sturgeon Lake

Separation from city 457.. . . 433
Sewer board 514 ... 663

Supervisors, separate election 463. . . . 451
Tax increment financing, bond reserves 577 . . . . 1290
Tax limits 523.. . .XXXV ... 881
Taxes, levy limits 1981 3Sp2.. . , IV . . . 16. . ..: 112
Waste management 569 1243
Watershed management, metropolitan

area 509... . 608
Webster, fire protection tax .' 523. . . .XII . . . . 6 817
Wheatland, fire protection tax 523. .. .XII . . . . 6 817
Windemere, sewer board 514 . . . . ... :. .. . 663
Zoning 507.. . . 587

Amendment application fees 415 . . . . 268
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Manufactured homes 490. ... 513
Official maps, highways 520 680

TRAFFIC REGULATIONS (See also Motor Vehicles)
Accident reports 617. . . . 1487
Bug deflectors 400 234
Fines, disposition 617 ... 22 1505
Golf carts 549. . . . 1136
Manufactured home parks '. . . 526 . . . . 938
Motor vehicles of arrested persons, torts 423 . . . . 288
Pedestrians, wheelchairs 468.. . . 463
Railroad crossings 444. . . . 408
Weight records .' 1981 3Sp2 I ... 16 38
Wheelchairs, pedestrians 468.. . . 463

TRANSPORTATION (See also Aeronautics, Highways, Motor Vehicles, Traffic
Regulations)

Appropriations
Bridge repair 617 ... 25 1506
Buildings. 639. ... . . . . 9 . . . . 1573
Reductions 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18

' • . 641. . . . I . . . . ! . . . . 1592
Building movers 617 ... 21 1503
Carriers, exempt 617 ... 19 1501
Debt collection services 641... .1 . . . . 3. ... 1598
.Divisions 617. ... ... 26 . . . . 1507
Exempt carriers 617 ... 19 1501
Highway bond constitutional

amendment 510 . . . . 624
Local road and bridge construction 376.. . . 157
Motor carriers

Business licenses 413 258
Fees 1981 3Sp2. .. .1 ... 30 45

Municipal road and bridge construction 376. ... 157
Oversize vehicle permits 617 1487
Pilots, retirement 575 1282
Plan 617. ... ... 17. ... 1500
Public transit assistance 586. . . . 1378

Conditions 444 408
Road and bridge construction, local 376.. . . 157
Special transportation service 556.... 1161
Statewide transportation plan 617. ... ... 17. ... 1500
Surplus property 617 1487
Transit assistance 586. ... ' 1378
Van pools, state buildings 520. ... 680

TREASURER, STATE
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 . . . . 2 18
Borrowing from public funds, repeal . . . . 1981 3Sp2. . . .VII . . . . 7 126
Unclaimed property examinations 1981 3Sp2. .. .1 . . . . 2. . . . . . 18
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Chap. Art. Sec. Page
TRUST COMPANIES (See Banks)

TRUSTS
Abandoned property, time 1981 3Sp2 I 18
Income taxes 523. . . . I 688
Neighborhood real estate trusts,

property taxes 523 XIV 820
Unclaimed property, time 1981 3Sp2 I 18

U
UNCLAIMED PROPERTY

Abandonment, time 1981 3Sp2 I 18

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
Appropriations

Game and fish fund 1981 3Sp2 I 4 33
' Reductions 1981 3Sp2 I . . . . 2 18
Benefits 1982 I S p l . . . . . . . . . . . 1639
Child support 1982 ISpl.. . . 1639
Contribution rates 1982 ISpl 1639
Data protection 545 1037
Definitions 1982 ISpl . ., 1639
Eligibility 1982 ISpl . ,' 1639
Experience ratios 1982 ISpl 1639
Fees, actions against employers 1981 3Sp2. ... I ... 33 49
Income tax information 416. ... 269
Information, revenue department 416. ... 269

UNIFORM ACTS
Revised Uniform Reciprocal

Enforcement of Support Act 436. . . . 391

UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2.... I . . . . 2 18

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
Appropriations

Buildings 639.. . . . . . . 8 . . . . 1573
Reductions 1981 3Sp2 I 2 18

Construction, legislative consultation 639.... 1570
Declining enrollment plans 1981 3Sp2. .. .1 . . . . 6 34
Forestry 5 1 1 . . . . 625
Labor agreements 568.. . . 1236
Land purchases, legislative consultation 639. ... ... 1 4 . . . . 1575
Nursery and tree improvement 511 . . . . 625
Retired employees health insurance 522. . . . 684
Retirement, repurchase of refunds 391. . . . 186
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UTILITIES

Abandoned property, time 1981 3Sp2 1 18
Acid deposition control assessment 482... . 498
District heating 561 ' 1208
Energy, budget payment plan 563. . . . 1222
Franchises continued 378 '.'. 159
Interim rates 414. . . . 261
Large energy facilities ' 561. . . . 1208
Rates, procedures 414.. . . 261
Securities and debt 378 159
Unclaimed property, time 1981 3Sp2 1 18

VALIDATING ACTS (See Curative and Validating Acts)

VETERANS
Agent Orange •. 513 660
Appropriations,buildings 639. ... . . . . 5 . . . . 1572
Chiropractic care 503 582
Gravemarkers 1981 3Sp2 I .. . 28..- 44
Liquor licenses, cities of the first class 631. . . . . 1550
.Tax forfeited land purchases 5 1 1 . . . . 625
Teachers retirement service credit 427 . . . . 377
Veterans home, chiropractic care 503.... 582
•Vietnam missing in action persons,

resolution . . . ' . . . Res. 4 . . . . 1629

VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT
Appropriations

Agent Orange 513 660
Reductions 1981 3Sp2... .1 . . . . 2 . . . . . . 18

VETERINARIANS
Time limitations, lawsuits 546.... 1049

VIRGINIA, CITY OF (See Cities)

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION (See Education)

VOYAGEURS NATIONAL PARK CITIZENS COMMITTEE
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2. . . . I ' . . . . 2 18

W
WACONIA, CITY OF (See Cities)

WAREHOUSES
Grain storage 508 596
Licensefees 508 5%



INDEX 1861

Chap. Art. Sec. Page
WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD

Development rights 569 1243
Duties 569.... 1243
Hazardous waste facilities 569.... 1243
Resource recovery facilities 569.... 1243

WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS
Duties 569.... 1243

WATCHMAKING EXAMINERS BOARD
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2.. . .1 . . . . 2 18

WATER PLANNING BOARD
Appropriations, framework water plan 524. ... 935
SWIM transfer 524.. . . 935

WATER RESOURCES BOARD
Appropriations, reductions 1981 3Sp2.. . .1 18

WATERS
Alterations of obstructions 512. . . . . . . . 7 647
Boats, boiler regulation 379 160
Bridges, drainage ditches ' 540.... 994
Ditches, procedures 512. . . . 647
Drainage, bridges 540.... 994
Masters and pilots of vessels -379. . . . 160
Minnesota river, project riverbend 627.. . . : 1544
Paddleboats, licenses 565 1231
Sailboard equipment 466. ... 461
Surface water management programs '.. 509. ... '. 608
Watercraft licenses 565. . . . 1231
Wells, council 483.. . . 500

WATERSHED DISTRICTS
Managers, metropolitan area 509.... 608
Metropolitan area 509. ... 608
Operation -540. . . . . 994
Plans, review 540 994
Projects 540 994
Red river, counties affected 474 . . . . 491
Rules 540.... 994
Surface water management programs 509.... 608

WEBSTER, TOWN OF (See Towns)

WELFARE
Adoption account 553.. . . 1144
AFDC

Administration 1981 3Sp3 ... ', 126
County agencies ". 1981 3Sp3 126
Pregnant women 1981 3Sp3 126
Qualification 1981 3Sp3. ... 126
Rules 1981 3Sp3 ... 126

Alcohol and drug abuse authority,
federal grants 607 1445
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Appropriations
Health maintenance organization's

costs 640. ... 1584
Hearing impaired program 633 1553
Reductions 1981 3Sp2. ... I . . . . 2 18

641 . . . . I . . . . I . . . . 1592
Blind persons, vending operators,

benefits, licenses 395 190
Child abuse records 636. ... 1566
Child care grants, qualification 607. . . . 1445
Child support enforcement 488. . . . 504
Community mental health centers 607. . . . 1445
Community social services 607. . . . 1445
Day care facilities, abuse or neglect of

children : 393. ... 187
Definitions 1981 3Sp3 126
Drug formulary 1981 3Sp2. . . . I ... 31 45
Education programs . . . _ . 470. ... 468
Facilities use study -. .. 532. ... 984
Foster care maintenance payments 553 . . . . 1144

. General assistance, qualification 633. . . . 1553
General assistance medical care, day

treatment services 623. . . . 1521
Hospitals, shared service agreements 530. . . . 980
Legal aid services 489.. . . 509
Medical assistance

Choice of care 455 429
Drug formulary 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 ... 31 45

562. . . . 1219
• Equipment, competitive bidding •- . 640. ... 1584

Health maintenance organizations 640. ... 1584
Medical records 640.. . . 1584
Nursing homes (See Nursing Homes)
Qualifications 1981 3Sp2. . . .1 ... 32 47
Relative's responsibility 640. ... 1584

Mental health centers and clinics,
approval 623. . . . 1521

Mental health programs 607. . . . 1445
Mentally retarded persons, aversive or

deprivation procedures 637. . . . 1569
Needs standards 640. ... 1584
Nursing homes (See Nursing Homes)
Residential facilities, abuse or neglect of

children 393. . . . 187
Rochester state hospital property 554.... 1148
St. Peter hospital 639. ... ... 18. ... 1576
Shared service agreements, state

hospitals 530. ... 980
State hospitals, costs 641 1 1592
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, Chap.
WELFARE —Continued

Vending operators, benefits, licenses 395
Vulnerable adults, abuse 393.

Art. Sec. Page

190
187

WEST ST. PAUL, CITY OF (See Cities)

WESTERN LAKE SUPERIOR SANITARY DISTRICT
Finances 514.. . .

WHEATLAND, TOWN OF (See Towns)

WINDEMERE, TOWN OF (See Towns)

WORKERS' COMPENSATION
Appeals 1981 3Sp2 I
Appropriations

Court of appeals, reductions 1981 3Sp2.. .
Game and fish fund 1981 3Sp2...

Hearing records 1981 3Sp2.. .
Orders, filing, service 405.. .
Public employees, collective bargaining 610.. .
Records, hearings 1981 3Sp2.. .
Settlements 1981 3Sp2.. .
Special compensation fund, costs 1981 3Sp2.. .

663

18

2
. . 3..
. .. 10. .

. .. 10..

. . . 2 0 . .

. 18
33
35

.. .246

. . 1458

. ... 35
18

. . . . 4 0

ZONING
Amendment application fees 415.
Conditional use permits 507.
Fees, amendment applications 415.
Foundations 490.
Highways, official maps 520.
Manufactured homes 490.
Planning board, joint 507.
Towns 507.
Variances, undue hardship 507.
Widths 490.

ZOOLOGICAL BOARD
Appropriations, reductions. 1981 3Sp2....I

268
587
268
513
680
513
587
587
587
513

.18


